Professional Standards Education Seminar


Professional Standards “What-ifs”
Instructions:  Consult with your tablemates to determine the best course of action to take in each of the following scenarios.  Be flexible – depending on the nature of the question, you could be serving on any type of tribunal (grievance committee, hearing panel, or board of directors) or you could be functioning as a staff person primarily responsible for the administration of the professional standards processes. 
1. What if a REALTOR® principal files an arbitration request, naming his wife who is a REALTOR® non-principal as someone affiliated with his firm that has a vested financial interest in the dispute on his #A-1 form but before the arbitration hearing the wife’s license is not renewed.  At the time of the hearing, she no longer maintains REALTOR® membership.  May she attend the hearing and, if so, in what capacity?

Debrief:  She may attend the hearing as a witness, but not one that is able to remain throughout the entire hearing like non-principals who are REALTORS® or REALTOR-ASSOCIATES® who are affiliated with their broker principal and have a vested financial interest in the outcome of the dispute.

Section 44 (a) (2) provides in pertinent part that “REALTOR® non-principals and REALTOR-ASSOCIATES® who invoke arbitration in this manner, or who are affiliated with a respondent and have a vested financial interest in the outcome, have the right to be present throughout the proceedings and to participate but are not considered to be parties.”  


If all parties and the panel agree to have the wife present throughout, that could be allowed.


2. What if a party to an ethics complaint asks the panel to compel evidence from a REALTOR® who is either a REALTOR® involved in the transaction or the other party to the complaint?

Debrief:   Such a request may be premature if the party making it did not first ask for the information in writing from the REALTOR® who has it.  If that REALTOR® fails or refuses to provide the requested evidence, then the party seeking to compel the evidence could ask the hearing panel chair to require submission of the requested information.  If the chair requests the information via staff, the chair should instruct staff to remind the member who has the information of his or her obligation under Article 14.

Article 14 provides:


If charged with unethical practice or asked to present evidence or to cooperate in any other way, in any professional standards proceeding or investigation, REALTORS® shall place all pertinent facts before the proper tribunals of the Member Board or affiliated institute, society, or council in which membership is held and shall take no action to disrupt or obstruct such processes. (Amended 1/99)


Sections 3. and 28., Duty to Give Evidence, provide that:


The parties to ethics and arbitration hearings are primarily responsible for producing witnesses and evidence they intend to present to the hearing panel.  Questions regarding a member’s obligation to appear as a witness, including questions of relevancy, shall be determined by the chair of the hearing panel, either before the hearing commences, if possible, or at the time of the hearing…The burden of demonstrating the relevance of the testimony or evidence rests with the party seeking to compel (the information or) the witness’s appearance.


If the information is not submitted, then the party wishing to compel the information or any member of the hearing panel could charge the REALTOR® with having violated Article 14 and that alleged violation would be considered by a different hearing panel.  An allegation of a violation of Article 14 would be filed with the grievance committee, and the complainant could substantiate that claim, despite Policy Statement #19’s confidentiality requirement.


Arbitration debrief:  Some states have subpoena power, but not all states’ Uniform Arbitration Act provide arbitrators with subpoena power.


3. What if the respondent in his response to either an ethics complaint or an arbitration request states that he personally has filed for Chapter 7 bankruptcy? 
Debrief:  Verify whether the respondent has indeed filed for bankruptcy and then consult counsel.   NAR has information about bankruptcy on-line.  
When someone files for bankruptcy, there is an automatic stay that bars the collection of any pre-petition debts.  The respondent has 60 days from the filing to accept or reject all executory contracts.  The board’s membership agreement is an example of an executory contract -- a contract that has mutual obligations, not yet performed (i.e., completed).


The association should not process either the ethics complaint or the arbitration request unless the complainant or the association is successful in having the automatic stay lifted or the member assumes the membership agreement.



If the respondent does not assume the membership agreement (or does nothing) within 60 days from filing bankruptcy, then the association may terminate the respondent’s membership. 

If the respondent assumes the membership agreement, then the association could go forward with both the arbitration request and the ethics complaint.  
4. What if the association receives an arbitration request filed by a buyer’s broker against the listing broker seeking the cooperating broker’s portion of the commission based on procuring cause.  Seller fails to perform, listing broker sues seller and is successful, receiving the entire amount of compensation due her per the listing agreement.  Does the cooperating broker who brought the ready, willing, and able buyer have a claim to pursue the 2.5% commission offered via the MLS?  Both the listing broker and cooperating broker are participants in the same MLS where the offer of compensation was made.

Debrief:  No, not on a mandatory basis. There was no closing so, by definition, there was no successful transaction and therefore nothing to arbitrate.


However, if both parties want the association to determine whether the listing broker should pay the cooperating broker the 2.5% offered via the MLS, the board could, but would not be obligated to, provide arbitration on a voluntary basis.  

If the parties voluntarily agree to arbitrate, possibly mediation would be the preferred option.   Mediation might allow the board to avoid making a determination about the cooperative compensation and still assist the parties resolve the dispute.


The cooperating broker may have a civil action against the listing broker.



5. What if a well-respected designated REALTOR® asks staff if an individual he is considering “hiring” as an independent contractor has had any prior ethics complaints or arbitration requests filed against him? 

Debrief:  Staff would decline to provide the information given Professional Standards Policy Statement #19 which provides:


The allegations, findings, and decisions rendered in ethics and arbitration hearings are confidential and should not be reported or published by the Board, any member of a tribunal, or any party under any circumstances except those established in the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual of the National Association as from time to time amended.


There are no provisions established in the Manual that authorize staff to share this information with a broker inquiring about a new “hire”. 


6. What if the appellant and the appellee do not attend the appeal hearing or the procedural review?  May the association move forward and decide the matter without the parties’ presence? 

Debrief: Yes.  Assuming the parties have not requested a postponement for cause, the association may, but is not required to, move forward and decide the appeal or procedural review given what has been presented. 
7. What if  a branch office manager acting on behalf of the firm’s principals, files a request for arbitration and signs the #A-1 form but writes on the arbitration request form that “REALTOR® Sue Smith, the regional Vice President for the firm, will speak on behalf of the complainant.”  

Debrief:  If the branch office manager is the sole complainant, the regional Vice President cannot substitute herself for the office manager.  Policy Statement 43, Duty to Arbitrate Personal, provides:


The privilege to invoke arbitration and the duty to arbitrate is personal.  Although any REALTOR® principal may invoke the arbitration facilities of a Board and be required to arbitrate, REALTOR® principals may not delegate this privilege or obligation.  

However, if the regional Vice President wanted to be a complainant, she could be a co-complainant with the branch office manager and sign the arbitration request form when that form was originally submitted.  If she wants to be a part of the arbitration subsequent to the branch office manager filing the arbitration request, she could file her own arbitration request, assuming it was timely filed, and the grievance could review the matter and request that the two arbitrations be consolidated pursuant to Policy Statement 27.
If the branch office manager is the sole individual who signed the arbitration request but also lists the firm as a complainant, any REALTOR® principal of the firm could be present at the hearing on behalf of the firm in addition to the branch office manager.


8. What if a complaint is amended by a hearing panel during the hearing given Section 21 (f) (2), the respondent opts to have a new hearing before a new hearing panel, but the original complainant does not agree with the amendment?

Debrief:  Prior to referring the matter to a new hearing panel, the panel chair should confirm whether the complainant agrees with the addition.  If so, the matter would be referred to a new hearing panel per Section 21 (f) (2).  

If the complainant will not agree to the amendment, the hearing panel has no ability to go forward with an amendment.  The ethics complaint as originally filed could be heard by the same panel with the concurrence of the parties, or the respondent could request that the matter be heard by a separate hearing panel.  Given the fact that the panel wanted to amend the complaint, the most conservative approach would be to refer the matter to a new hearing panel and begin the hearing from scratch. 
9. What if, during executive session, a hearing panel determines that a matter is not timely filed (or not arbitrable)?  The parties have not raised the issue previously.   

Debrief:  A hearing panel can dismiss a matter at any time.  The dismissal should be transmitted via letter not via form #E-11, Decision of Ethics Hearing Panel of the Professional Standards Committee, or #A12, Award of Arbitrators, because the hearing panel is making no decision relative to the merits of the complaint or arbitration request.

If the board of directors overturns the dismissal on appeal, the hearing panelists may reconvene and make their determination on the merits of the case.  The fact that the hearing panel dismissed the matter would not suggest that the panel is somehow biased concerning the merits of the case. 

The appeal before the directors would be held much like an appeal of a grievance committee’s dismissal - - Section 19 (c) for ethics and Section 42 (c) for arbitration.  The parties would not be present and the appellant would use form #E-22, Appeal of Grievance Committee (or Hearing Panel) Dismissal of Ethics Complaint or form #A-20, Appeal of Grievance Committee (or Hearing Panel) Dismissal of Arbitration Request.  


10. What if you are the chair of the hearing panel and, when reviewing the case a week prior to the hearing, you believe the arbitration request is not arbitrable?

Debrief:  Boards determine by local policy when a hearing panel receives a case.  It could be as early, for example, as when the hearing notices are sent out to the parties or as late as the day of the hearing, just prior to the hearing commencing. 

If the hearing panel chair has the case some time in advance and the chair would like to schedule a prehearing meeting to discuss arbitrability that may be accomplished given policy established in Section 20 (a) (ethics) or Section 47 (c) (arbitration).  

Alternatively, the issue may be addressed at the outset of the actual hearing, prior to the parties getting into the merits of the case.


Regardless, the parties should be told they will have an opportunity to discuss the matter either at the prehearing meeting or at the outset of the actual hearing.  Each party may explain why he or she believes the matter is or is not arbitrable, the parties may question each other, the panelists may question the parties, and each party may make a closing statement.  All information provided, however, must be germane to the issue at hand - - is there or isn’t there a contractual dispute (or a specific non-contractual dispute as defined in Standard of Practice 17-4).
11. What if the complainant withdraws the complaint after the grievance committee has referred the case for hearing and the grievance committee believes there is a possible violation of the public trust and amends the complaint to become the complainant.  May a hearing panel “over rule” the grievance committee, dismissing the complaint because they do not believe there has been a possible violation of the public trust?

Debrief:  No.  If the grievance committee determines that a possible Code violation has occurred and the grievance committee amends the complaint to become the complainant, there needs to be a hearing (unless the hearing panel determines a hearing is not appropriate because the matter is not timely filed, for example).  


12. What if a complainant walks out of the hearing after the complainant has presented his or her case but before the respondent begins to present her defense?

Debrief:  The hearing may proceed without the complainant being present if the complainant has already presented his or her case and the hearing panel and the respondent have had an opportunity to question the complainant.


13. What if a paralegal accompanies an attorney that is representing a party to either an ethics or arbitration hearing?  May the paralegal attend the hearing in an administrative capacity?

Debrief:  Yes, at the discretion of the hearing panel chairperson.  The chair would not have to allow the paralegal to attend in the capacity of assisting counsel organize case material, but a hearing panel chairperson could allow the paralegal to attend, seeing the administrative function the paralegal provides as an extension of the attorney. 


14. What if at the time the complainant files his arbitration request the respondent REALTOR® principal was a member but prior to the hearing the respondent drops her membership?  The dispute arose when the respondent was a REALTOR®.  The respondent is not responding to staff and is not picking up her certified letters.  How does the association proceed with the arbitration request? 
Debrief: The duty to submit to arbitration continues in effect even after membership lapses or is terminated, provided that the dispute arose while the respondent was a REALTOR® or an MLS participant.  Check with legal counsel to review the board’s membership application. Please see the last sentence of Section 44 (a) on page 140 of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual and Article VI, Section 5 (a) of the Model Board Bylaws which both say substantively the same thing.

The complainant can go into court and request the respondent be compelled to arbitrate at the association.

This is true unless the association has adopted Option #3; see Section 48 on page 144 of the Manual.  The complainant would not have to involve the court if the association is an  Option #3 board because the association could hold the hearing without the respondent’s participation because notice is deemed given when mailed.  Section 32 on page 134 of the Manual provides, in pertinent part, that notice is deemed given if “personally handed to the party to be notified, sent by registered or certified mail addressed to the party’s last know mailing address, or sent to the party by email…” 
Option #3 provides:
In the event the respondent fails or refuses to sign the Response and Agreement Form (Part Thirteen, Form #A-4), fails or refuses to make the required deposit, or fails or refuses to take part in the arbitration hearing, the arbitration hearing may be scheduled and conducted in the absence of the respondent.

Remind attendees to adopt the optional policies outlined in the Manual.  



15. What if the directors refer an ethics decision back to the hearing panel for further consideration regarding the recommended discipline and the hearing panel decides to uphold their original recommendation.  Do the directors have to adopt the recommendation? 

Debrief: The directors will hopefully see the wisdom of affirming the hearing panel’s decision if the hearing panel does not increase the discipline because if the directors do not affirm the decision, there will never be a finding of a violation of the Code which is finalized by the association.  Policy does not contemplate the directors again referring their concerns to the hearing panel.   


16. What if an association adopts a policy that the association will only arbitrate REALTOR® principal to REALTOR® principal disputes? 

Debrief: Although an association can decline to provide arbitration in voluntary situations (Section 44 [a] 4 – 6), associations must provide arbitration of mandatory disputes (Section 44 [a] 1 – 3).   Arbitration with a client, consistent with Article 17 and Section 44 (a) (3), is mandatory.  If an association refuses to provide arbitration facilities for disputes with clients, there could be an accusation that the association is refusing to enforce the Code of Ethics.  


Article IV, Section 2 of the National Association’s bylaws provides, in pertinent part, that:


Any Member Board which shall neglect or refuse to maintain and enforce the Code of Ethics with respect to the business activities of its members may, after due notice and opportunity for hearing, be expelled by the Board of Directors from membership in the National Association.    
17. What if a respondent wants to use the tape recordings at a new hearing (not a rehearing)?  The directors, subsequent to an appeal being filed, overturn the first hearing panel’s decision and refer the case to the professional standards committee for a new hearing.  May the respondent use the tape recording of the first hearing at the second hearing? 


Debrief:  The second hearing panel chair will not allow the tape from the first hearing to be played in part or in total.  When the directors invalidated the first hearing panel’s decision it was as if that first hearing never was held.  
Tape recordings may only be used for the purpose of appeals, rehearings, or procedural reviews.

Also explain that a rehearing is held before the original hearing panel and is based on new evidence that the petitioner could not have produced at the original hearing in the exercise of reasonable diligence.  Appeals are not based on new information (unless that new information somehow impacts due process) and are heard before the board of directors or a subset thereof, not the original hearing panel.



18. What if a member of the grievance committee independently files an ethics complaint and the board’s policy is to solicit a response prior to the grievance committee’s review and only provide a copy of the response to the complainant if the grievance committee refers the case for hearing.  Can staff, if requested to do so by the complainant, provide a copy of the response to the complainant prior to the grievance committee making a decision to forward the case for hearing? 

Debrief: No, the complainant is not entitled to see the response until the grievance committee refers the matter on for hearing. 


19. What if an alleged bad act occurs in February when the respondent is a REALTOR®?  The REALTOR® does not pay dues so his membership is terminated March 1, prior to an ethics complaint being filed.  A complaint is filed in April concerning the bad act in February.  May the complaint filed in April be considered timely if the REALTOR® rejoins the association in November? 

Debrief: While the Manual does not specifically address the situation where a REALTOR® engages in unethical conduct and has his or her membership terminated before an ethics complaint is filed, the same steps should be followed by the association as outlined in Section 20 (e) - -  i.e., the complaint should be received and held in abeyance against the time that the respondent either rejoins the board or applies for membership in another association.  To hold otherwise would result in members being able to avoid ethical scrutiny simply by resigning before a complaint can be filed and rejoining 181 days after the unethical conduct occurred.  That is not an outcome that is intended or desirable.
20. What if at the outset of a hearing the respondent argues the matter is not timely filed.  Complainant says it is timely filed because he personally didn’t know of the dispute until nine months after another licensee wrote the offer on the property when his REALTOR® non-principal took a class and learned that he may be the procuring cause.  The non-principal knew the buyer he was working with wrote an offer through another licensee in another company hours after the offer was written. 

Debrief:  Up to a hearing panel to decide but, given the concept of imputed knowledge, the panel may decide the matter should be dismissed. 


21. What if an association mandates mediation and the respondent, even after the grievance committee refers the matter for a mandatory hearing, refuses to mediate.  The board is an Option #3 board. 

Debrief:  Section 49 will control once the grievance committee determines arbitrability and that the dispute is mandatory.  If the REALTOR® will not submit to mediation, he could face an allegation of a violation of Article 17, and likely would be found in violation of Article 17.  

This is different than if the respondent refuses to arbitrate in an Option #3 board because in arbitration the board’s process is not frustrated, i.e. ultimately a valid award may be rendered.  That is not the case in mediation - - the board’s process would be frustrated - - the board cannot hold mediation without one of the disputants.  



22. What if an ethics hearing panel files its decision January 5 finding respondent A in violation of the Code?  The decision is appealed and the board of directors finalizes the decision May 1 that year, affirming the original hearing panel’s decision.  April 1 three years later a second hearing panel files its decision in which the same respondent is again found in violation of the Code of Ethics.  If the association has adopted policy to publish the names of Code of Ethics violators after a second violation occurs within three years, may the association publish this respondent’s name? 

Debrief:  No, not unless the board of directors takes final action on the second hearing panel’s decision by May 1 and at least one of the violations is based on conduct which occurred after the board adopted policy to publish repeat violator’s names.
That might be difficult if the hearing panel filed its decision April 1. The decision must still be transmitted to the parties and the parties have 20 days to appeal that decision.  Thereafter, the board must convene to either affirm the decision if no appeal is filed or to hear the appeal.  At least 10 days’ notice must be given to the parties in the event of an appeal and often times a board provides more notice than the minimal required.  The board’s typical time frames for finalizing the decision should be observed.  In other words, absent an appeal, the board should not call a special meeting for the sole purpose of finalizing the decision by May 1. 

It is not the date that a hearing panel finalizes its decision (which is technically only a recommendation to the board of directors) that controls.  It is the date the board of directors finalizes the hearing panel’s decision that will control whether the name may be published consistent with Professional Standards Policy Statement #45 which provides:
Boards and Associations may, as a matter of local discretion, adopt procedures authorizing the publication of the names of ethics violators, subject to the following qualifications:

· Publication can only occur after a second violation occurs within three (3) years.

· Publication can only be made in an official communication vehicle intended primarily for members of the Board (or Boards) in which the violator holds (held) membership. Where the official communication vehicle is electronic or Internet-based, access must be limited to Board members. (Amended 11/04)

· The name of the firm the violator is (or was) licensed with cannot be published.

· Publication must be consistent and uniform. This means that publication may not occur selectively but must be used in each instance where a second violation is determined within three (3) years.

· Other than the violator’s name, the only additional information that may be published is the Article (or Articles) violated, and the discipline imposed, except that in cases where the violator’s name is similar to another member’s name, the violator’s license number or office address (or both) may also be published. (Amended 11/99)

· At least one of the violations must be based on conduct which occurs after the adoption of these procedures. (Adopted 2/99)
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